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P.O. Box 21 
Avalon, NJ 08202-0021 

 
www.AHLOA.com 

609.796.2491 

 

ANNUAL MEETING - August 10, 2019 
Community Center, Avalon 

OFFICERS: 
 
President 
  Jack Keenan 
 
Vice Presidents 
  Chuck O’Hara 
  Jim Thatcher 
 
Vice President, Programs 
  Eileen Donovan 
 
Treasurer 
 John Bell 
 
Secretary 
  Brian E. Reynolds 
 
 
TRUSTEES: 
  
1-Year term ending 2019: 
  Monica Coskey 
  John Cuthbert 
  Joe Reese 
  Ramona Sanabria 
  Toni Simone 
 
2-year term ending 2020: 
  Lynn Cruser 
  Joseph Dvorak 
  Mike Matt 
  Tony Newshel 
  Ben Simone 
 
3-year term ending 2021: 
  Marty Kindsvatter 
  Anne Oberg 

Christine Oxenberg 
  Frank Short 
  Francis (Trey) White 

 

 
President Jack Keenan called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m., welcomed 
the attendees, and then led the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance. 
  
Jack introduced Avalon Borough officials and members of Borough Council.  
There were approximately 320 members and trustees present. 
 
PRESIDENT’S COMMENTS 

Jack Keenan recognized the decades-long community service and AHLOA 
leadership provided by Brian Reynolds and Jim Thatcher who are both 
retiring as AHLOA officials effective September 1, 2019 – Brian as outgoing 
Secretary and Jim as Vice President.  Both Brian and Jim are being 
nominated as AHLOA trustees and will remain active as advisors to the 
incoming AHLOA officers. 
 
STATE OF THE BOROUGH 

President Keenan introduced Mayor Martin Pagliughi who presented his 
customary “State of the Borough”.  The Mayor’s presentation is available 
for review on the AHLOA website link. 
 
Highlights of the Mayor’s presentation include: 

• No increase in the tax, water/sewer or beach tag rate for 2019.  
Avalon’s 19.9 cent municipal tax rate is the lowest of any 
developed community in NJ; 

• The year-ending 2018 surplus of $7.3 million contributed $3.5 
million to the 2019 budget, with the surplus scheduled to be 
replenished by year-end 2019; 

• Capital improvement projects included emergency dredging, 
construction of Surfside Park, SJ Gas improvements, repaving of 
several streets, continuation of the North-End drainage 
improvement study, and numerous environmental initiatives; 

https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5a8c6e88cf81e0bc54656752/t/5d6d7b2ce4f17a0001b82d10/1567456048056/Mayor+Presentation+20190810.pdf
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• Avalon continues to maintain a AAA Bond Rating which reduces the interest rate on any necessary 
debt.  Avalon continues to work towards elimination of all long-term debt which continues to be paid 
down in each budget cycle.  The Borough is successfully executing a “pay as you go” approach with a 
combination of large down payments and cash payments for capital projects; 

• Back-passing of 55,000 cubic yards of sand was completed by Public Works in the spring of 2018 in 
advance of a large, hydraulic beach fill which will occur with USACO/NJDEP participation in late fall and 
winter of 2019/2020 

• New construction rules and regulations went into effect May 2019 with provisions for shorter 
construction days/hours, stop work order provisions, and controls over street parking.  As of July 31, 
2019, summons/warnings are up over 2018 levels and 3 stop work orders had been issued; 

• Starting in Oct/Nov, the Ingrams Thorofare Bridge on Avalon Boulevard will be re-decked.  Traffic will 
be restricted to one lane controlled by a signal.  The work will break at the start of summer 2020 and 
finish before the end of 2020; 

• The county is planning for permanent structural repairs to the 21st and 25th street bridges with work 
potentially starting in late 2020; 

• The mayor’s presentation includes details concerning the Avalon and Stone Harbor School Districts,     
emergency dispatch plans in conjunction with Cape May County the Avalon Police Department 
accreditation, several flood mitigation efforts, Avalon environmental initiatives, and welcomes to new 
members of Borough Council and new Borough employees.   

 

AHLOA OFFICERS AND TRUSTEES FOR 2019/2020 

On behalf of John Cuthbert, chair of the AHLOA Nominating Committee, Jack Keenan read a list of names of 
officer and trustee candidates for the 2019/2020 fiscal year starting September 1, 2019.  The following 
individuals were nominated by the Committee, voted on by the AHLOA members in attendance at the meeting, 
and unanimously approved: 

   
Officers: 
    President: Chuck O’Hara 
    1st Vice President: Ben Simone 
    2nd Vice President: Lynn Cruser 
    Vice President for Programs: Joe Reese 
    Treasurer: John Bell 
    Secretary: Tony Newshel 
 
 
 Trustee: 
  One-Year Term ending 2020: 
    Joseph Dvorak 
    Jack Keenan 
    Mike Matt 
    Brian Reynolds 
    Jim Thatcher 
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  Two-Year Term ending 2021: 
    Marty Kindsvatter 
    Anne Oberg 
    Christine Oxenberg 
    Frank Short 
    Francis (Trey) White 

 
  Three-Year Term ending 2022: 
    Monica Coskey 
    John Cuthbert 
    Wayne Popowski 
    Ramona Sanabria 
    Toni Simone 

 

GUEST SPEAKER 

Jack Keenan introduced incoming AHLOA President, Chuck O’Hara, who thanked Jack for his 2 years of service 
as President on behalf of AHLOA officers, trustees and members,  Chuck then introduced the guest speaker, 
Stephen Rochette from the U. S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) whose presentation is available for review 
on the AHLOA website link. 

 

Highlights of Mr. Rochette’s presentation include: 

• The Philadelphia district serves the Delaware River Basin and mid-Atlantic coastal plain with more than 
10 million people and 15,000 square miles; 

• The Delaware Coast and New Jersey shore south of Manasquan Inlet currently have active projects 
along 88 miles of coastline; 

• Numerous photos of Avalon projects and related statistics are included in Mr. Rochette’s presentation; 

• A 2019/2020 hydraulic nourishment project including a minimum of 450,000 cubic yards is out for bid, 
with contract award planned for late September, with actual construction to occur throughout the fall 
and winter of 2019/2020.  The effort will be funded 65% federal, 26.25% state, and 8.75% municipal; 

• The Seven Mile Island Living Lab is researching and testing ways to improve dredging and addressing 
marsh restoration in the back bays.  A NJ Back Bays Coastal Storm Risk Management Study is also 
underway to consider a variety of recommendations. 

 
 
MAYOR Q&A 

During the meeting, audience members had an opportunity to provide index cards with written questions for 
Mayor Pagliughi to be read to an answered by the mayor during the latter half of the meeting.  Outgoing secretary 
Brian Reynolds organized the questions into related topics, read them to  the mayor, who then answered as many 
questions as time permitted.  A summary of this Q&A session is included below as an Appendix to these minutes. 
  

https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5a8c6e88cf81e0bc54656752/t/5d6d7c9ae4f17a0001b8540f/1567456413345/USACE+20190810.pdf


Page 4 

MISCELLANEOUS 

In recent years, AHLOA has auctioned a refurbished bicycle in order to continue to promote awareness and obtain 
funds for our bike safety initiatives.  A tandem bike was donated by outgoing AHLOA VP of Programs,  Eileen 
Donovan, beautifully restored to mint condition by the Avalon Public Works department, named Tyger II by the 
Avalon school students, and was taken home by Trisha Luing with a winning bid of $750.  Photos of Trisha and the 
bike, along with numerous other photos taken at the meeting, are available on our website link. 
 
The meeting adjourned at 11:35 a.m. 
 
 
The next monthly AHLOA membership meeting will held on Saturday, September 14th at 10:00 a.m. in the 
Avalon Senior Center.  The guest speakers will be Jack and Laurie Vizzard who will update us on the real estate 
rental and property ownership market in Avalon. 
 
 
 
 
 
Anthony F. (Tony) Newshel 
Secretary 
  

https://ahloa.com/annual-meeting
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Appendix – Audience Questions For Mayor Pagliughi 
 
 
Related questions submitted by audience members were organized by Brian Reynolds and read to the Mayor as 
a combined topic.  The following summarizes the topics read to and answered by the Mayor: 
 

Question(s): Regarding the Borough Beach Ordinance of no dogs on the beach; please rescind this 
ordinance since no one abides by it.  What is the current law for dogs on the boardwalk? Can Avalon create 
a dog friendly beach?  Dog friendly hours on the beach? 

 
Answer: Dogs have been prohibited on the boardwalk since 1997 since not all owners are 
responsible.  There were some significant incidents at that time that necessitated the ordinance.  
There are no plans to change it. 

 
Question: Are there any long-range plans to expand public space/use of the bays? 
 

Answer: Bays are all open to the public as public space presently.  The Borough abides by the state 
requirement that the back bays, waterways and wetlands are open to the public. 
 

Question(s): We do a tremendous amount of work on our beaches to overcome erosion. What can the 
Borough do to help erosion of our back bays due to storm surge? Is elevation of all bulkheads 
within 10 years, and with Borough financial assistance, realistic?  What is the height of the bulkheads to 
be installed? Is Avalon doing bulkheads? 
 

Answer: Borough financial assistance to private property owners is not realistic.  The Borough will 
address all Borough-owned bulkheads as highlighted in the presentation (7-foot elevation above 
mean low water.)  Everyone has to realize that the bulkheads are not dams – they do not stop the 
water from penetrating.  The back-bay study that is underway will include actionable items to 
help raise the wetlands and implement additional protective measures when storm surge flows 
from west to east (as in Hurricane Sandy).  Additional pump stations and other items focusing 
specifically on the back bays is all underway.   (Secretary’s Note: Additional information is available 
within the Mayor’s and Steve Rochette’s presentation.) 
 

Question(s):  Will the new jetty design help the northern beaches? Beaches have suffered since the last 
jetty construction. 
 

Answer: Yes.  The engineering study has indicated that the entire jetty will be reconstructed and 
raised.  The data from the current study, combined with several years of data entered into several 
computer models, will provide the specifics to be implemented as part of overall re-construction. 

 
Question(s):  Surfside Park looks great.  Are there any plans to improve the boardwalk buildings behind 
it?  Rumors are circulating that a restaurant will be built on top of the boardwalk arcade buildings, and 
Jack's liquor license will be transferred. Could you comment on that? 

 
Answer: Everything is speculation.  We have not seen anything in the construction office. 
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Question(s):  Is there a plan for better drainage of streets following storms?  As a part of the north end 
drainage study, is it possible that the pumping station and outfall pipe on 22nd Street beach will eventually 
be removed?   
 

Answer: There are several design options being considered within the data/computer models of 
the active study.  It is a complex issue affecting the two pumping stations at 11th and 22nd Streets.  
One of the options within the study involves eliminating the 22nd Street station and tripling the 
size of the 11th Street pump station and increasing the size of the conveyance pipe.  Results of the 
study will be forthcoming in the next several months which will trigger the necessary construction 
actions. 

 
Questions(s): Why do we still need the fire siren that goes off 24 hours a day?  Why can’t the fire siren be 
reduced in volume and repetitions?  In this age of technology why do we have sirens calling volunteer fire 
personnel even in the middle of the night? Why not an e-mail or text system to call all involved?  What 
has happened to the noon whistle? Loved hearing it! 
 

Answer: We have the latest and greatest technology, but unfortunately it is not 100% effective.  
Year after year, especially in the spring and fall with atmospheric conditions, the pagers do not go 
off properly and timely.  We have eDispatch on our cell phones, but until we get 100% effective 
communication on a timely and fail-safe manner, the sirens must remain.  We have staffed the 
fire house with on-site personnel on Friday, Saturday and Sunday to get the first fire truck out 
immediately, but we still need the siren to ensure the additional trucks get dispatched.  We just 
cannot take the chances for an outcome like Sea Isle this year with a fatality due to lack of 
responsiveness for fire personnel; we need every possible volunteer we can get to respond.  (We 
have taken steps to cut the sirens off for events like carbon monoxide alarms and the noon 
notice.)  

 
Question(s): Can lifeguard stands have street numbers on them? It is hard to see the numbers on the 
beach entrance posts.  How about more beach mats at other streets in addition to 21st Street? 
 

Answer: We are either going to put additional street signs on the beach or on the lifeguard stands,  
But one of the issues is that as we get into late summer and fall, lifeguard stands get pulled due 
to diminished guard availability.  We have received 911 calls from visitors on the beach who have 
no idea what street they are on.  We will have something in place to address this by next summer. 

 
Question(s): When will dredging of Gravers Thorofare and Princeton Harbor occur again?  Who should 
one contact regarding underground utilities on 21st Street? 
 

Answer: We have completed some maintenance dredging in Princeton Harbor in recent months 
but have no further plans at this time to do a major dredging project like we did 4 years ago.   
 
Regarding 21st Street utilities, you should contact my office or the business administrator to 
describe what you are looking for.  You may be able to tie into the work going on presently for 
the new construction at the end of the street.   

 
Question: Why aren't bicycle laws enforced? I constantly dodge bikes on sidewalks downtown.  Kids in big 
groups on the streets at night without lights, not obeying traffic laws. 
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Answer: We are enforcing the laws based on current staff levels.  As of the end of July, we have 
issued 1,900 summonses due to bicycle violations. Last year we started to strengthen the 
enforcement in a warning phase, this year was focused on summons.  (Secretary’s Note: Chief of 
Police Jeff Christopher expanded on the Mayor’s answer explaining the history of bicycle laws and 
the increased enforcement activities that started in 2013 due to the escalation of concerns from 
AHLOA.  Chief Christopher covered additional statistics and the plans to keep the increased focus.) 

 
Question:  Thanks for all the great work on the re-paving of Ocean Drive. With the paving complete, it is 
now causing extreme flooding on the side streets particularly 32nd and 33rd Streets. What is the plan for 
side street flood remediation? 
 

Answer: This is the first I have heard of it.  Both of those streets may be due for reconstruction.  I 
will take a look at it. 

 
Question: I thought pilings were not allowed to be driven in summer.  Why were 75 put in this busy 
summer in one week on 30th Street? 
 

Answer: (Secretary’s Note: Scott Wahl, Business Administrator and Public Information Officer 
addressed the question by covering the key provisions of the new construction ordinance.   
Scott also indicated that he plans to take feedback given by AHLOA members at the April 
monthly meeting and results from this year’s construction results, and potentially revise 
specific provisions by next summer.  The topic of piling driving may be on the list of revisions 
to be considered.) 

 
Question: We have homes in Avalon, Pittsburgh and State College, PA all using Comcast.  Service here is 
the worst (due to seasonal service people or outsourcing). Would a competitor, like FIOS, help improve 
competitiveness? 
 

Answer: Maybe. 
 
Question: The black pines are infesting the dunes. I can have them removed after bearing the expense of 
a permit and landscaper to remove and replant. Why should that burden be on the homeowner? 
 

Answer: Because the Borough cannot go on private property.  We will continue to take actions 
like this on Borough property, but such measures are up to the property owner on private 
property. 

 
Question: Why is this AHLOA annual meeting always the same day as the Health Fair at the Library? 
 

Answer: (Secretary’s Note: Brian Reynolds addressed this question.  AHLOA has been holding 
monthly meetings, including this annual meeting, for 40 years on the 2nd Saturday of all months.  
The year after the Library instituted the Health Fair, they asked AHLOA to move the annual 
meeting date.  AHLOA indicated it would continue its tradition for all monthly meetings on the 2nd 
Saturday.) 

 
Question: Stacked parking at residences. Some owners of new 6-bedroom homes fail to use stacked 
parking driveways. They park on-street which creates severe shortages at street parking for 
other homes on a block. Some owners do use pads in front of their homes.  Can stacked parking in 
driveways be prohibited? 
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Answer: No every parker is responsible, and it makes it bad for everyone.  Be courteous to your 
neighbors applies to many things.  The Borough cannot force a resident to do stacked parking.  
This is just common courtesy. 

 
Question: What was the end result of the State Warranty program and those five modular homes? 

 
Answer: The end result was a settlement with the State.  The Borough is going after the 
contractors and is paying the remainder of the warranty on 4 properties.  Other than that, the 
case is closed.  

 
 
The following questions / comments  were submitted by audience members, but were not directed to the 
mayor due to time constraints which forced the adjournment of the meeting: 
 

• Where do the tuition paying students in Avalon school come from? 

• I would like to know by a show of hands who would support a dog park in Avalon. 

• Mayor and Council, thank you for not charging people to park in Avalon. Free parking makes Avalon a 

much more welcoming town and helps to encourage people to patronize local shops and restaurants. 

• Given the inverted yield curve at this time with long term rates at ~30 basis points below the 30-day rate, 

are we considering a borrowing fever to fund annual projects? This is counter to the retiring of all long-

term debt, but those bonds were likely issued with higher rates. 

 


